Minnesota, doing business in Minnesota. 

63. Defendant CENTURION OF MINNESOTA, L.L.C. (CENTURION), 

previously misnamed CENTENE CORPORATION, is a recipient of federal 

funds. 

64. Defendant CENTURION contracted with MN DOC to provide medical treatment 

services to MN DOC inmates for sixty-seven million dollars ($67,000,000), 

beginning on 1 January 2014. 

65. Plaintiffs sue Defendant CENTURION for creation and implementation of 

policies, pursuant to contract with MN DOC, that have directly inflicted harm and 

demonstrated deliberate indifference to the disability, disease, and serious medical